

No. 12-696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,
Petitioner,
v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PAUL FINKELMAN, STEVEN K. GREEN,
MICHAEL I. MEYERSON, JOHN A. RAGOSTA, AND
36 OTHER LEGAL HISTORIANS AND SCHOLARS OF
RELIGION AND AMERICAN LAW AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
KELLY P. DUNBAR
DANIEL T. DEACON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. LEADING FRAMERS WIDELY BELIEVED THAT GOVERNMENTAL RELIGIOUS SPEECH, IF ALLOWED, SHOULD BE NONSECTARIAN	11
A. In Public Settings, Leading Framers Used General, Nonsectarian Religious Language.....	12
1. Government charters	12
2. Public speech by the early Presidents.....	14
<i>a. President Washington</i>	15
<i>b. President Adams</i>	20
<i>c. President Jefferson</i>	22
<i>d. President Madison</i>	24
B. The Framers' Religious Speech Undermines Petitioner's Historical Argument.....	25
II. THE FRAMERS REJECTED RELIGIOUS COERCION BY THE GOVERNMENT, WHICH THEY DEFINED EXPANSIVELY, BUT MANY SAW NO RISK OF COERCION IN THE UNIQUE CONTEXT OF LEGISLATIVE CHAPLAINS	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. At The Founding, The Related Concepts Of “Establishment” And Religious “Coercion” Were Broad And Still Expanding	29
B. For Many Framers, Legislative Chaplains Did Not Offend Individual Conscience Or Effect An Establishment, But That Is Of Limited Relevance In This Case	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	28
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13, 30
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	9, 29
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	11, 33
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	29
----------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 33-124 (1854)	34
-----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 84 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	12, 32
Adams, John, <i>A Proclamation</i> (Mar. 23, 1798), in 1 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 268 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	20
Adams, John, <i>Inaugural Address</i> (Mar. 4 1797), in 1 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 232 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Adams, John, <i>Proclamation</i> (Mar. 6, 1799), in 1 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 285 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	21
Boller, Paul F., Jr., <i>George Washington and Religion</i> (1963).....	27
Columbian Centinel (Oct. 17, 1792), in 2 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> , at 317 (Marcus et al. eds., 1988)	35
Curry, Thomas J., <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986).....	29, 33
Duane, William, <i>Federalism vs. Republicanism</i> (Oct. 14, 1800), reprinted in <i>The Revolutionary Era: Primary Documents on Events from 1776 to 1800</i> (Carol Sue Humphrey ed., 2003).....	27
Green, Steven K., <i>The Second Disestablishment: Church and State in Nineteenth-Century America</i> (2010).....	2, 13, 14, 17
Hirschfeld, Fritz, <i>George Washington and the Jews</i> (2005)	19
Hitchcock, James, <i>The Supreme Court and Religion in American Life</i> (2004).....	20
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Autobiography</i> , in 1 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 62 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1892-1899).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Fifth Annual Message</i> (Dec. 3, 1805), in 1 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 383 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	23
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>First Inaugural Address</i> (Mar. 4, 1801), in 1 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 321 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	23
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Second Annual Message</i> (Dec. 15, 1802), in 1 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 342 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	23
Jefferson, Thomas, to Danbury Baptist Association (Jan. 1, 1802), in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 96 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	23
9 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774- 1789</i> (1904-1937).....	16
Koch, Carl, <i>A Popular History of the Catholic Church</i> (1997).....	19
Laycock, Douglas, “Noncoercive” <i>Support for Religion: Another False Claim About the Establishment Clause</i> , 26 Val. U.L. Rev. 37 (1991)	30
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to George Washington (July 31, 1796), in 20 <i>Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 170 (Harold C. Syrett & Jacob E. Cooke eds., 1961)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from George Washington to Edward Newenham (June 22, 1792), in 10 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series [1788-1797]</i> 493 (Haggard & Mastromarino eds., 2002)	15
Letter from George Washington to George Mason (Oct. 3, 1785), in 3 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Confederation Series</i> 292 (Abbot et al. eds., 1992-1997)	31
Letter from George Washington to John Hancock (June 8, 1777), in 9 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Revolutionary War Series [1775-1783]</i> 645 (Philander D. Chase et al. eds., 1985-2010)	19
Letter from George Washington to the Presbytery of the Eastward (Nov. 2, 1789), in 4 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series [1788-1797]</i> 274 (W.W. Abbot et al. eds., 1993).....	18
Letter from George Washington to the Society of Quakers, in 4 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> 265 (W.W. Abbot et al. eds., 1993).....	17
Letter from George Washington to the United Baptist Churches of Virginia (May 1789), in 2 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series [1788-1797]</i> 423 (W.W. Abbot et al. eds., 1987).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), in 9 <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> 98 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1900).....	25
Letter from John Adams to Benjamin Rush (June 12, 1812), in <i>Old Family Letters</i> 392 (Biddle ed., 1892)	22
Letter from John Jay to Richard Law (Mar. 10, 1790), in 2 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (Marcus et al. eds., 1988)	35
Letter from the Presbytery of the Eastward to George Washington (Oct. 28, 1789), in 4 <i>The Papers of George Washington</i> 275 (W.W. Abbot et al. eds., 1993).....	17
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to the Rev. Samuel Miller (Jan. 23, 1808), in 9 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 174 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1892-1899)	22, 23, 28
Madison, James, <i>Detached Memoranda</i> , in Elizabeth Fleet, <i>Madison's "Detached Memoranda,"</i> 3 <i>Wm. & Mary Q.</i> 534 (1946)	12, 14, 24, 25, 28, 34
Madison, James, <i>First Inaugural Address</i> (Mar. 4, 1809), in 1 <i>The Papers of James Madison: Presidential Series [1809-1817]</i> 18 (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1984)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Madison, James, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> , in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> 82 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)	27, 30, 31
Madison, James, <i>Presidential Proclamation</i> (July 23, 1813), in 6 <i>The Papers of James Madison: Presidential Series [1809-1817]</i> 458 (Kreider et al. eds., 2008)	25, 27
Mason, John Mitchell, <i>The Voice of Warning to Christians</i> (1800), in 2 <i>Political Sermons of the American Founding Era</i> 1453 (Ellis Sandoz ed., 1998).....	21
Memorial of Convention at Bethel (Aug. 1785), in <i>Documentary History of the Struggle for Religious Liberty in Virginia</i> 236 (Charles Fenton James ed., 1900)	31, 32
Meyerson, Michael I., <i>Endowed by Our Creator: The Birth of Religious Freedom in America</i> (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
Novak, Michael & Jana Novak, <i>Washington's God: Religion, Liberty, and the Father of Our Country</i> (2006).....	19
Parry, Clive, <i>Legislatures and Secrecy</i> , 67 Harv. L. Rev. 737 (1954).....	33
<i>Prince George County Petition</i> (Nov. 28, 1785), in Thomas J. Curry, <i>Farewell to Christendom: The Future of Church and State in America</i> 123 (2001).....	32
1 Pyle, Philip, <i>One Hundred and Twenty Popular Sermons</i> (1789)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ragosta, John A., <i>Religious Freedom: Jefferson's Legacy, America's Creed</i> (2013)	8, 13, 14, 31
Ragosta, John A., <i>Wellspring of Liberty: How Virginia's Religious Dissenters Helped Win the American Revolution and Secured Religious Liberty</i> (2010)	9
Waldman, Steven, <i>Founding Faith: Providence, Politics, and the Birth of Religious Freedom in America</i> (2008)	21
1 Warren, Charles, <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (1922)	35
Washington, George to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport Rhode Island, (Aug. 18, 1790), in 6 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> 284 (Dorothy Twohig et al. eds., 1996)	27
Washington, George, <i>Farewell Address</i> , in 1 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 227 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	19
Washington, George, <i>First Inaugural Address</i> , in 1 <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 51 (James D. Richardson ed., 1897)	16
Washington, George, <i>Thanksgiving Proclamation</i> (Oct. 3, 1789), in 4 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> 131 (W.W. Abbot et al. eds., 1993)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Washington, George, <i>Undelivered First Address: Fragments</i> (Apr. 1789), in 2 <i>The Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series</i> 158 (W.W. Abbot et al. eds., 1987)	15
